

**No. 18-15368**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

BUILDING INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION – BAY AREA

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

CITY OF OAKLAND

Defendant – Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California, San Francisco Division,  
Case No. 3:15-cv-03392-VC  
Honorable Vince Chhabria, District Judge

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES,  
CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES AND  
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION IN  
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT – APPELLEE CITY OF OAKLAND**

---

THE SOHAGI LAW GROUP, PLC  
Margaret M. Sohagi (SBN 126336)  
Philip A. Seymour (SBN 116606)  
11999 San Vicente Boulevard, Suite 150  
Los Angeles, California 90049-5136  
Telephone: (310) 475-5700  
Facsimile: (310) 475-5707  
Email: [MSohagi@sohagi.com](mailto:MSohagi@sohagi.com)  
Email: [PSeymour@silcom.com](mailto:PSeymour@silcom.com)

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*  
LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES, CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION  
OF COUNTIES; INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION

**Table of Contents**

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION TO ARGUMENT .....	3
I. PUBLIC ART AND THE CITY’S PUBLIC ART REQUIREMENTS FOR PRIVATE DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE .....	3
A. Public Art Ordinances – A Brief History.....	3
B. Oakland’s Ordinance.....	7
II. BIA HAS NOT STATED A VIABLE <i>NOLLAN/DOLAN</i> CLAIM.....	9
A. A Requirement that a Developer Devote a Certain Percentage of Development Costs to Artwork on Its Own Property is Not an “Exaction” Subject to Review Under <i>Nollan/Dolan</i> .....	10
B. The <i>Nollan/Dolan</i> Test is Not Applicable to Legislative Enactments .....	14
C. Regardless of the Standard Applied, BIA Cannot Establish that the Ordinance is Facially Invalid, i.e., That It Would Be Invalid in All Possible Applications.....	17
III. THE ORDINANCE DOES NOT INFRINGE FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS .....	21
A. The In-Lieu Fee Option of the Ordinance Merely Requires Builders to Fund Government Speech Activities and Accordingly Does Not Implicate First Amendment Rights at All .....	23
B. The Option of Funding Art on Public Land Also Amounts to Funding of Government Speech and Does Not Implicate First Amendment Rights.....	26
C. The Option of Funding and Displaying Artwork of their Own Choosing on Their Own Property Also Does Not Require Builders to Engage in “Compelled Speech” in Violation of the First Amendment .....	28
IV. CONCLUSION.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	36

**Table of Authorities****Page****Cases**

<i>Agin v. Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980) .....	5
<i>Beeman v. Anthem Prescription Management, LLC</i> , 58 Cal.4th 329 (2013) .....	27, 28
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954) .....	4, 16
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, LTD</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999) .....	9
<i>Conti v. United States</i> , 291 F.3d 1334 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	10
<i>Dabbs v. Anne Arrundel County, Md.</i> , 232 Md.App. 314 (2017) .....	12
<i>Delano Farms Company v. California Table Grape Commission</i> , 586 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	22
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994) .....	3, 8, 9, 13
<i>Downs v. Los Angeles Unified School District</i> , 228 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	23
<i>Ehrlich v. City of Culver City</i> , 12 Cal.4th 854 (1996) .....	5, 9, 12, 16, 18
<i>Environmental Defense Center, Inc. v. U.S.E.P.A.</i> , 344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	28, 29
<i>Freedom from Religion Foundation, Inc. v. City of Warren</i> , 707 F.3d 686 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	24
<i>Garneau v. City of Seattle</i> , 147 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	12
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Brothers &amp; Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997) .....	26, 27

**Table of Authorities**

(continued)

**Page**

<i>Guggenheim v. City of Goleta</i> , 638 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	16
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	21
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Association</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005) .....	19, 20, 21
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management District</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013) .....	8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 20
<i>Levald, Inc. v. City of Palm Desert</i> , 998 F.2d 680 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	16
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005) .....	5, 9, 16, 21
<i>McClung v. City of Sumner</i> , 548 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	9, 12
<i>Newton v. LePage</i> , 700 F.3d 595 (1st Cir. 2012) .....	24
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987) .....	3, 8
<i>Paramount Land Company LP v. California Pistachio Commission</i> , 491 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	22
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) .....	16
<i>People for Ethical Treatment of Animals v. Gittens</i> , 414 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	22
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009) .....	19, 22, 24
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993) .....	15
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	20

**Table of Authorities**

(continued)

**Page**

*Sprint Telephony PCS v. County of San Diego*,  
543 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 15

*Sutcliffe v. Epping School District*,  
584 F.3d 314 (2009)..... 22

*Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Council*,  
535 U.S. 302 (2002) .....5

*Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.*,  
272 U.S. 365 (1926) ..... 14, 16

*Walker v. Texas Division, Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.*,  
135 S.Ct. 2239 (2015) ..... 22, 24

*West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette*,  
319 U.S. 624 (1943) ..... 26

*Wooley v. Maynard*,  
430 U.S. 705 (1977) ..... 26

*Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel*,  
471 U.S. 626 (1985) ..... 27

**Other Authorities**

Asmara M. Tekle, *Rectifying These Mean Streets: Percent-for-Art Ordinances, Street Furniture, and the New Streetscape*,  
104 KENTUCKY L.J. 409 (2015) .....4
